

U.S. Election Assistance Commission Alice P. Miller, Esq.

Alice P. Miller serves as chief operating officer for the U.S. Election Assistance Commission (EAC), a position she has held since June, 2008. Ms. Miller oversees the day-to-day operations at EAC in all program areas and serves as EAC's acting executive director, managing an \$11.5 million budget. Since her arrival, Ms. Miller's leadership role at EAC has enabled the agency to serve its mission while developing and integrating policies and procedures aimed at improving efficiency and transparency.

Ms. Miller came to EAC after serving as the former general counsel and executive director of the District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics. As executive director, she served the district's 340,000 active voters and managed a \$5.2 million budget. During her 12 years in this role, she was responsible for overseeing and managing all aspects of elections, from voter registration to ballot access for candidates and measures. She also directed the management of voter rolls and supervised the recruitment, training and deployment of 2,500 poll workers.

Prior to her service at EAC, Ms. Miller served in 2003 as president of the National Association of State Election Directors (NASED). She also served on two of EAC's external advisory boards, the Technical Guidelines Development Committee (TGDC), which assists EAC in developing the Voluntary Voting System Guidelines (VVSG), and the EAC Standards Board. Before the creation of EAC, Ms. Miller served on the Election Administration Advisory Panel for the Federal Election Commission. She currently serves on the board of directors for the Election Center.

Ms. Miller holds a juris doctor degree from Northeastern University School of Law and a bachelor of arts from Boston College.